GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION

About You	
Name	PC Alan Isherwood
Address including postcode	1 st Floor
	Manchester Town Hall Extension
	Lloyd Street
	Manchester
Contact Email Address	alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk
Contact Telephone Number	0161 856 6017

About the Premises	
Application Reference No.	LPA 225692
Name of the Premises	Brazilian Waxing Company
Address of the premises	3-5 Oxford Road, Manchester M1 6EY
including postcode	

Your Representation

Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the premises in question.

Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence in relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The hours applied for on a Friday and Saturday are excessive for premises which are underneath residential dwellings and what is being proposed in this application is clearly a huge departure from its current operating model, which is a waxing company.

If this application was granted the premises would become a late night bar with an ancillary beauty concession.

Condition 1 offered by the applicant states that the venue will be a ticketed event but makes no reference to how tickets are advertised or purchased.

Condition 22 refers to attached Dispersal and Smoking policies but GMP have not been provided with these.

We therefore ask that this application is refused.



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation

Name	Margaret Lewis
Job Title	Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department	Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address	Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address	m.lewis@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number	0161 234 1220

Premise Details	
Application Ref No	225692
Name of Premises	Brazilian Waxing Company
Address	3 Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 6EY

Representation

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the premises.

Licensing out of hours team have assessed the likely impact of granting the new late licence to the beauty salon, Brazilian Waxing Company taking into account a number of factors, including, the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours applied for and any potential risks that the granting application could undermine the licensing objective, prevention of public nuisance.

The premises is located at 3-5 Oxford Road which is a mixed use building, containing residential accommodation directly above and adjacent to along Charles Street. There are also 4 residential apartment blocks under construction at junction of Charles Street and Oxford Road.

Operating Schedule

The applicant states in Part 3, M (d) of the operating schedule no music shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance at the nearest noise sensitive premises. However the applicant has not stated in the application how they intend to prevent noise breakout to ensure the public nuisance objective is upheld.

Current Hours

Current trading hours that the premises opens are Monday to Sunday 10am to 22:00

The applicant has requested for licensable activities to take place beyond these hours on Friday and Saturday nights into the early hours of 3:00hours the following morning, for which tickets will be sold and door security employed, which is not in keeping with the current hours and nature of business. 7.29 of Manchester's Statement of licensing policy, states, the authority consider that later hours will typically be more sensitive and higher

risk in causing problems.

Conclusion

The potential impact on the local residents has been considered, the applicant has not fully demonstrated how he will uphold the licensing objectives in relation to the prevention of public nuisance, in preventing **Noise** disturbance from people outside the premises, when smoking, queuing or entering and leaving throughout the night, and music being played till 3am in the morning. Without considerations LOOHT feel that this would undermine the licensing objective and give rise to public nuisance.

We therefore we ask that the application is refused.

Recommendation: Refuse Application